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Issued by the Savola Group to enhance corporate communication with its Shareholders, Investors and all Stakeholders through furnishing them with its latest developments and performance progress on quarterly basis.

  Savola achieved SAR 2.07 billion net income for the year 2014, with a 21.6% increase.

  The net profit reached SAR 434.4 million for Q4-2014.

  Savola expects to achieve SAR 1.81 billion net income (before capital gain) for 
the year 2015.

  Savola distributes SAR 1.2 billion to its shareholders for the fiscal year of 2014. 

  Savola sells its full share in plastics sector with SAR 910 million.

  (Al-Azizia Panda United) changed its name to (Panda Retail Company)

  The United Sugar Co. raises capacity of its refinery in Jeddah to 1.7 million tons 
per year.

  Panda announced: the number of Saudis increased to more than 6,500 employees. 

  Savola Board of Directors celebrates winning the Golden Global Corporate Gov-
ernance and Transparency Award.

 Savola sponsors the Saudi Industrial Development Forum in Promising Areas. 

  Engineer Abdullah Rehaimi – Managing Director and CEO of Savola Group 
participates with a working paper concerning the major companies and private 
sector’s roles in the development field.

  (Savolans Injaz) initiative puts companies on the path of civil society.

 Herfy achieves SAR 205 million net profit for the year 2014 and opened 52 new 
restaurants during 2014.

  Al-Marai achieves SAR 1.7 billion net profit for the year 2014.

(For more details, please see the next pages)

www.savola.com

4th Quarter 2014

Savola Quarterly Newsletter
News

With a 21.6% Increase

Savola Achieves SAR 2.07 Billion Net Income for Year 2014
And Expects to Achieve SAR 1.81 Billion Net Income (Before Capital Gain) for Year 2015

And Distributes SAR 1.2 Billion to its Shareholders for the Fiscal Year of 2014 

Net Income for the year 2014 
compared to last years

(in Million Riyals)

Net revenues for the year 2014 compared

to last years (in Million Riyals)
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HE Dr. Ibrahim Al-Assaf, Minister of Finance, Mr. Tawfiq Al Rabiah, Minister of Commerce & Industry, 
and Mr. Ali Al-Ayed, Director General of the Saudi Industrial Development Fund (SIDF) is honoring 

Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi during the Saudi Industrial Development Forum

Savola achieves SAR 434.4 million net 
income for Q4 of 2014:

With regards to the Q4 2014 financial results, The Group has 
recorded net income for Q4 amounting to SAR 434.4 Million 
compared to SAR 564.2 Million for the same quarter last year. 
Also, the Gross Profit for Q4 reached to SAR 1.35 billion, an 
increase of 26,8% compared to same quarter last year. Also, the 
operating profits for Q4 2014 amounting to SAR 634 Million, an 
increase of 15.6% compared to same quarter last year.
The decrease in the Group net income for 4th Q 2014 compared 
to the same quarter last year is attributed mainly due to the capital 
gain of SAR 231.4 million resulting from the sale of the Groups 
stakes in the lands in Al-Madinah Al-Munauwarah to Knowledge 
Economic City Company during the 4th quarter last year and the 
Group also booked impairment provision of SAR 67.4 million for 
its investment in Intaj Capital and Swicorp Joussour Company 
reflected in the results of this Quarter. This decline is despite 
the continued growth in revenues and increased market share of 
Retail Sector and positive impact of reduced financial charges 
increased zakat and income tax and minority interests.
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Foreword

In the name of Allah, the most beneficent, the most 
merciful….  Praise be to Allah, and peace and bless-
ings be upon the Prophet Muhammad
Ladies and Gentlemen /Contributors of the Savola Group                                 
God bless them
Greetings,
It is my pleasure to welcome you through this issue of the 
Savola Newsletter for Q4 - 2014, through which we have 
always communicated with you in order to keep you informed 
on the latest news and developments regarding the performance 
of your company in a quarterly manner. First, on behalf of 
myself, my fellow distinguished board members and all the 
employees of the company, I would like to express my sincere 
thanks and appreciation to my brother Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, 
the former CEO and Managing Director who has resigned for 
special circumstances whose tenure in the Group has ended on 
31/12/2014, for his outstanding and commendable efforts in 
managing the company and his distinguished performance this 
year and in the previous years. I would also like to welcome 
Eng. Abdullah Mohammed Noor Rehaimi, the new Managing 
Director and CEO, who started his work as of 1/1/2015, wishing 
him continued success in his new tasks and responsibilities.
I would also like to point out at the outset that your Group 
–thank God – has enjoyed a strong competitive position, 
distinct human capabilities and strong ethical culture and 
values; furthermore, it has a strong financial position, which 
is reflected in the financial statements contained in this issue.
As a result of the concerted efforts of those who are in charge 
and with God’s blessings, Savola Group has achieved an initial 
net profit in 2014 that has reached SAR 2.07 billion with an 
increase over 21.5% compared to last year. The reason behind 
the increase in the profits during the current period (12 months) 
compared with the same period of the previous year is mainly 
attributed to the continued growth in sales, the increase of the 
market’s share in the retail sector, as well as the increase of 
the Group’s share in the net income achieved by some partner 
companies, and other reasons that have been mentioned in the 
news contained in this issue. You will find more details about the 
results of the fourth quarter of the year 2014 during the speech of 
my brother, the Managing Director and the CEO of the Group.
In furtherance of the company’s strategy to focus more on the 
Group’s main sectors represented in (food and retail sectors), 
Savola Group has signed an agreement during the fourth quarter 
to sell its entire activities in the plastic business to the Takween 
Company with a total value of SAR 910 million, which is 
expected to bring in a capital profit of SAR 265 million upon the 
completion of the organizational procedures of the transaction.
In furtherance of the Savola Group’s policy concerning corporate 
governance and transparency, the Group is proved to have 
earned the global Gold Award for excellence in the corporate 
governance field, presented by the global award management 
in the governance field in a ceremony within the events of the 
14th London International Conference on corporate governance 
and transparency. Noting that the Savola Group was the only 
company from the Middle East that has been chosen for the for 
excellence award in the governance and transparency field
In conclusion, on behalf of myself and my fellow distinguished 
board members, I would like to express my thanks and 
appreciation for your confidence and support, and also to extend 
the thanks to the Group’s management and all its affiliates 
inside and outside the Kingdom for their dedicated effort and 
the historical results achieved by the Group, looking forward 
to more success in the fiscal year 2015, and wishing for your 
Group’s further development and growth.
May God grant us success,

Mr. Sulaiman A. K. Al Muhaidib
 Chairman of Savola Group Board

Earnings per share reached to SAR 3.88 for the 
Twelve Months period ending on 31-12-2014 
compared to SAR 3.37 the same period last 
year which is an increase of 15.1% compared to 
last year. The earnings per share for the twelve 
months periods ended December 31, 2014 has 
been computed by dividing the net income 
attributable to shareholders of the Company for 
such periods by the number of shares outstand-
ing during such periods, and earnings per share 
for the year 2013 has been calculated by using 
weighted average number of shares outstanding 
505.663 million shares by taking the first ten 
month as 500 million shares and for the last two 
months of the year as 533.980 million shares 
(after the capital increase) which took place in 
November, 2013..
The Savola Group MD and CEO, highlighted 
that the increase in the net profit for the period 
(twelve month) of 2014 compared to the same 
period of last year is attributed mainly to con-
tinued growth in revenues and increased market 

share of Retail Sector, the increased share of 
income from associates, lower zakat and tax, 
minority share, lower income from discontinued 
operations despite increase in financial and oper-
ating expenses. 
As previously announced on Tadawul, the Group 
signed an Agreement with a third party for  dis-
posal of Savola Packaging Systems Company 
(SPS) which represents Group’s plastic seg-
ment.  Accordingly, the assets and liabilities of 
SPS have been classified as (held for sale) in the 
December 31, 2014 interim consolidated bal-
ance sheet and net income of SPS for the year 
ended December 31, 2014 has been disclosed 
as (Income from discontinued operations) in the 
interim consolidated income statement. In accor-
dance with the generally accepted accounting 
standards in Saudi Arabia, amounts relating to 
SPS in the 2013 consolidated income statement 
have also been reclassified as (Income from dis-
continued operations).

Savola Achieves SAR 2.07 Billion Net Income for the year 2014
And expects to achieve SAR 1.81 Billion net income 

(before capital gain) for the year 2015

Jeddah, January 18, 2014: Savola Group announces the interim financial results for the 
period ending on 31-12-2014 (Twelve Months). The Group has recorded net income for 
full year amounting to SAR 2.07 Billion, an increase of 21.6% compared to last year. Also, 
the Gross Profit for the full year amounting to SAR 4.85 Billion, an increase of 1.5% com-
pared to last year. Whereas, the Groups net income (before capital gain) for the year 2014 
reached to SAR 1.93 Billion which is 23% higher than last year and 7.2% higher than the 
forecast of  SAR 1.8 Billion announced on Tadawul on 20th January 2014 based on strong 
retail performance and good performance by the sister companies.

And distributes SAR 1.2 billion to its Shareholders
for the fiscal year of 2014 

Savola distributes more than 1.2 billion to its Shareholders 
for the fiscal year of 2014 of which SAR 266.99 million

as dividends for the 4th quarter of 2014
On the other hand and in a continuation of its declared policy to distribute quarterly dividends to its 
shareholders and due to the outstanding net profit reported during the 4th quarter, 2014, the Group 
Managing Director and CEO informed that the Savola Group Board of Directors, have recommended on 
18th January 2015 to distribute SAR 266.99 million (i.e. SAR 0.50 per share) as cash dividends for the 
4th quarter of 2014, which represents 5% of the company nominal share value. The maturity date for 4th 
Quarter 2014 dividends will be for all shareholders registered in the company books by the end of the 
trading-day on the date of Annual Shareholders Ordinary Assembly Meeting (AGM) which will be fixed 
after securing the approval from the relevant official authorities, and accordingly, the said AGM will 
ratify the dividends distribution. The date of 4th quarter dividend distribution will be announced later.
Therefore, dividends distributed to shareholders during the first three quarters and proposed dividend for 
4th quarter of 2014 will reach to SAR 1,201 million (i.e. SAR 2.25 per share), which represents 22.5% 
of the company’s nominal share value.

With a 21.6% Increase

In line with Savola Group corporate governance practices to further enhance its disclosures 
and transparency with its shareholders and investors in the capital market, Savola Group would 
like to announce its net income guidance (before capital gain) for the financial year 2015. In 
this respect, Eng. Abdullah M. Rehaimi, the Group Managing Director and CEO declared that 
Savola is expected, Insha’Allah, to achieve net income (before capital gain) SAR 1,815 Million 
for the year 2015 and net income (before capital gain) for the 1st quarter of 2015 is expected 
to reach SAR 360 Million.

Savola Group expects to achieve net income of SAR 1.81 billion 
(before capital gain) for the year 2015 of which SAR 360 million is 

expected to be achieved by the end of the 1st quarter of 2015 
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In the name of Allah, the most beneficent, the most merciful; Praise 
be to Allah, and peace and blessings be upon the Prophet Muhammad
Ladies and Gentlemen /the Respectable Contributors of the Savola Group                                 
Greetings,
I am pleased to communicate with you via the Savola Newsletter of the 
fourth quarter 2014 and through which we are always keen to share with 
you the news and developments concerning the Group and its subsidiaries 
inside and outside the Kingdom. In this regard, I am pleased to inform 
you about the Group’s unprecedented performance and results that has 
been achieved during the fourth quarter and the fiscal year 2014; as the 
Group was able, with God’s grace and blessing, to achieve the highest net 
amounted to SAR 2.07 billion for the year 2014, i.e. an increase rate of 
21.6%, exceeding the expectations that the Group has already announced 
by 7.2%. The Group will publish later on the (audited) final accounts and 
the Board of Directors’ report for the year 2014 according to the period 
defined by the system.
The reason behind the reduction in the net profit for the fourth quar-
ter of the fiscal year 2014, compared with the same quarter last year 
is mainly due to the Group’s capital gains amounted to SAR 231.4 
million as a result of selling its shares in the territories situated in 
Medina to the Knowledge Economic City (KEC) during the fourth 
quarter of the previous year; in addition to Savola’s preparation of a 
financial provision of SAR 67.4 million compared with the reduction 
of its investment values in the Intaj Capital Investment Fund and the 
Joussour Fund - Swicorp, where its values were reflected within the 
results of this quarter. This decline occurred despite the continued 
growth in sales, the increase of the market’s share in the retail sector, 
the positive impact of lower financing costs, and the increase in the 
Zakat, income tax and minority rights.
Continuing with the application of the Group’s policy in distributing the 
quarterly dividends to shareholders in a periodical manner, the Board 
of Directors has approved the distribution of dividends of SAR 266.9 
million to the shareholders for the fourth quarter of the year 2014 (0.50 
riyal per share), which represents a total of 5% of the nominal value of 
the Company’s shares. Therefore, the total profit which was distributed 
for the first three quarters of the year 2014 and what will be distributed 
for the fourth quarter of 2014 will be SAR 1.2 billion (i.e. 2.25 riyal per 
share), which represent  22.5% of the nominal value per share.
The Group has continued in its implementation of the strategic orienta-
tion, aiming to focus more on its main operations in the food and retail 
sectors, in addition to its continuous efforts in managing the investment 
portfolio. Furthermore, it has also continued to give its subsidiaries more 
autonomy and flexibility in managing its business, making its decisions 
and developing its future plans in the light of the powers list and the con-
trol mechanisms that are approved between the holding company and its 
subsidiaries, contributing to the gradual transformation of this Group 
into a holding company and enhancing the performance of these sectors; 
this will allow the Group’s Board of Directors to focus on the strategic 
business and to develop various investment activities with added value 
to the Group’s existing investment portfolio.
In conclusion, I would like to extend my sincere thanks and appreciation 
to my brother Dr. Abdulraouf Mannaa, the former CEO and Managing 
Director, for his great efforts in managing the Company and the outstanding 
performance, which he has achieved during 2014 and the previous years. 
I also hope that God may grant me and my fellow members in the Board 
of Directors and the Executive management team success in managing, 
continuing and completing the journey of our predecessors in managing this 
company to achieve greater excellence and precedence with God’s Blessing.
On behalf of the respectable Board of Director, I would also like to 
extend my thanks to the Group’s executive management and all its 
employees and subsidiaries inside and outside the Kingdom for their 
devoted effort exerted during the fiscal year 2014; hoping to meet you 
through the next issue of this bulletin for the first quarter of the year 
2015 and hoping that your Group ,with God Willing, will have achieved 

its predictions that have been previously announced and contained 
within this issue.

 May God grant us success.

MD & CEO
 Speech

Abdullah Mohammed Noor Rehaimi
Managing Director & CEO

In Plastics Sector with SAR 910 Million

It is worth mentioning, that the comple-
tion of the Transaction and payment of 
the said sale price remains subject to 
completion of a number of conditions 
before 31 March 2015 which also includes 
obtaining the consent of the concerned 
government agencies including, Council 
of Competition Protection and satisfaction 
of all legal and commercial conditions 
agreed between the two parties.
It is also noteworthy that there are no 
related-parties and/or any information or 
material terms that may influence the 
price.
Savola Packaging Systems Company is 
engaged in the production and sale of 
rigid and flexible plastic packaging and 

recorded net profits in the last three years 
(amounting to SAR 91.2 million for 2011, 
SAR 100.2 million for 2012 and SAR 
69.5 million for 2013). 
Savola is planning to utilize the proceeds 
generated from this transaction to support 
its core businesses (Foods and Retail) 
and adjacent activities. The key financial 
impact of this transaction is that Savola 
will record capital gain of SAR 265 mil-
lion, which is expected to be reflected in 
the results of 2015 and the net assets of 
Savola will be reduced by approximately 
5% after completion. 
This transaction is indeed an affirmation 
of Savola strategy of focusing on growing 
its core sectors (Foods and Retail).

The Extraordinary General Assembly  
for the “Al-Azizia Panda United” of 
the “Savola Group”, has approved 
to change the Company’s name to” 
Panda Retail Company”. At the 
General Assembly’s meeting, it has 
also approved the amendment of the 
article related to the powers of the 
Chairman of the Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director.
( Panda Retail Company ) is one of 
the major companies in the retail 
sector in the Middle East belonging 
to the Savola group.

Savola Group announced reaching an agreement with Takween Advanced Industries 

Co. (Takween) after completion of a thorough due diligence exercise conducted by 

Takween and signing of an agreement on 30 December 2014 for the sale of its entire 

stake in Savola Packaging Systems Company at a total sale price of SAR 910 Million. 

Savola Group Sells its Full Share

(Al-Azizia Panda United) Changes its Name
to (Panda Retail Company)
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This expansion process is expected to 
last two years from the start of the proj-
ect, as it will contribute to the strength-
ening of the Company’s competitive 
position to maintain the stability of the 
prices in the local market, spare the 
consumer from large price fluctuations 

and continue to provide sugar for local 
and regional markets with competitive 
price and high quality. Furthermore, It 
is expected that a trial operation will 
commence in December 2017, which 
is expected to last a month and then 
the commercial production for all the 

production capacity will commence. It 
is indicated that the Company has taken 
this step because its commitment and 
keenness to provide competitive goods 
in terms of price and quality to meet 
the needs of the Saudi market and the 
neighboring countries for sugar, and 
that is after careful reviewing of the 
local and regional market conditions.
Omar Bayazeid added “ The United 
Sugar Company has made many eco-
nomic contributions, as it has contrib-
uted, ever since the start of its opera-
tions in the production of sugar in 1997, 
and till now in meeting and securing 
a large proportion of the local market 
needs and in self-sufficiency of the 
sugar commodity (instead of import-
ing it completely from abroad) as this 
commodity falls within the Economic 
Offset Program (EOP). Moreover, the 
Company has maintained the stability of 
the prices of the commodity in the local 
market, and has ensured the country’s 

strategic stocks within its contributions 
to achieve food security. Since then and 
up till now, the Company has supplied 
the local and neighboring markets with 
sugar, whether at the level of the direct 
consumer or the industrial consumers. 
In the same context, he said that the 
Company has contributed in localizing 
the jobs as well as creating new and 
additional jobs for national human cad-
res and transferring the global expertise 
to the national productive and efficient 
individuals, as the number of the Saudis 
in the Company has reached almost 
50% of the total Company’s workforce, 
Thank God. It should be noted that 
the United sugar Company’s refinery, 
which is located in Jeddah Islamic port 
in Jeddah, is considered the third larg-
est sugar refinery in the world; it was 
founded in 1997 with a production 
capacity of 500,000 tons per year and 
it has gradually increased until it has 
reached 1.2 million tons per year.

The United Sugar Company Raises Capacity to 1.7 Million Tons per Year
The engineer Omar Ahmed Bayazeid - CEO 
of the United Sugar Company of the Savola 
Group, has clarified that the Company has 
begun the implementation of its plan in order 
to expand its refinery for sugar, which is 
located in the Jeddah Islamic port in the city 
of Jeddah, by raising the current production 
capacity from 1.2 million tons per year to 1.7 
million tons, i.e. an increase of 500,000 tons 
per year. This project will cost around SAR 
254 million, which will be financed through 
self-financing and bank loans (50%), as the 
work on the expansion process will start as of  
the 4th of November, that is after completing 
the necessary studies for this project.

Eng. Omar Ahmed Bayazeid
CEO of the United Sugar Company

Mr. Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal, CEO 
of the Panda Retail Co. has clarified 
that the Company’s expansion and 
the spread of the “Panda” and “Hyper 
Panda” and “Pandati” markets has 
directly contributed in providing thou-
sands of job opportunities for male and 
female Saudis. He added: “The continu-
ous localization strategy applied by” 
Panda” is based on providing intensive 
training programs, and supporting the 
work environment, which contributed 
significantly in reducing career leakage 

career as the most promienent negative 
phenomena associated with the retail 
market in the Kingdom”.
Muwaffaq Jamal has noted that the 
Company’s Saudization strategy takes 
into account all the social groups 
and its classes, emphasizing the 
Company’s continuous eagerness to 
provide more job opportunities for 
the those with special needs, whose 
numbers in the “Panda” have currently 
exceeded more than 270 employees at 
the Kingdom’s level.

More Than 4,000 Employees were Hired Since the Beginning of 2014

Panda Retail Co. has announced its most 
prominent results of its strategy in the 
Saudization of the Company’s jobs in 1435 
AH/2014, bringing the total of those employed 
by the Company since the beginning of this 
year to 4146 male and female Saudis at the 
Kingdom’s regions level, including 70 posts 
for those with special needs.
The Company’s results has showed growth in the 
current number of Saudi nationals in compari-
son with that of last year 2013 by over 40%, as it 
has increased from an average of 4,500 employ-
ees in the last year to more than 6500 employees 
this year 2014 (October), which constitutes about 
one-third of total Company employees and it cur-
rently has more than 20,000 employees.

Muwaffaq Mansour Jamal
CEO of the Panda Retail Co.

: The Number of Saudis Increased to More Than 6,500 Employees

Sweeva awareness campaign

On this occasion, Sweeva marketing 
team delivered an introductory speech 
about the company products, while pre-
senting attendees with a Demo to illus-
trate the daily average consumption of 
sugar. The team was accompanied with 
food specialist to answer questions and 
enquiries about Sweeva products and 
diabetes diet.

On the end of the third day we Reached 
& Sampled 2850 visitors.

We wish Sweeva products every success 
and development.

Recently, Sweeva participated in the exhi-
bition dedicated for diabetes and endo-
crine, which was held during the period 
of 11 to 13 November 2014 at Kempinski 
Hotel in Riyadh, under the patronage 
of HRH Prince Turki Bin Abdullah Bin 
Abdulaziz. The exhibition is intended to 
educate medical professionals on the lat-
est developments in diabetes and endocri-
nology, as well as highlighting the latest 
medical products for diabetes such as 
Sweeva. Worth mentioning, Sweeva was 
the only food products brand among the 
participant companies.
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 Chairman and Members of Savola Board of Directors and Executive Management celebrating the Group
winning the Golden Peacock Award for Excellence in Corporate Governance and Transparency

 

The Savola Group won the Golden Peacock Global Award for Excellence in Corporate Governance 
from the International Awards Management. The award was presented at the 14th London Global 
Convention by the British Home Secretary, Mrs. Theresa May.

It is highlighted that Savola was the only company from the Middle East and the Arab countries 
to be selected for the Award for Excellence in Corporate Governance. It’s worth mentioning 
that  283 companies worldwide including private & public organizations applied for the Corporate 
Governance and Sustainability Award for the year 2014.

The Savola Group Board of Directors congratulate all Savola shareholders on winning the Global 
Golden peacock award for excellence in Corporate Governance and Transparency for the year 2014
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Savola News letter 
Issued by Corporate Affairs,

Communication and Investor Relations

For more information or sharing  views, please contact 
 (012) 2687713, P.O.Box:14455 Jeddah 21424

or visit our website www.savola.com

Your constructive opinions and comments
are most welcome via the following e-mails:

swadinly@savola.com

 Engineer Abdullah Rehaimi – Managing Director and CEO of Savola Group Participates with a Working Paper
Concerning the Major Companies and Private Sector’s Roles in the development field

Savola Group Sponsors the Industrial Development Forum in Promising Areas

Ba sed on its belief in the role of the private sector, and 
the companies operating in the industrial sector in 
promoting the Saudi Arabia’s economies, the Savola 
group participated as a Platinum sponsor in the 
“Industrial Development Forum in Promising Areas” 
organized by the Saudi Industrial Development Fund 
in Riyadh on the 13th and 14th of January 2015 
under the good patronage of his Excellency the 
Minister of Finance, Dr. Ibrahim Al-Assaf, and his 
Excellency the Minister of Commerce and Industry, 
Dr. Tawfiq Al-Rabiah, in cooperation with the eco-
nomic and business group and in the presence of a 
large pool of business leaders and decision makers in 
companies and local and international banks. 
Implementing this conviction, the Eng. Abdullah 
Bin Mohammed Noor Rehaimi – Managing Director 
and CEO of Savola Group - has participated with a 
working paper, discussing the role of the Industrial 
Development Fund in supporting the private and 
institutional sectors and the business culture working 
under it, where he praised the great efforts made by 
the Fund’s management in order to upgrade its perfor-
mance and its major role in supporting the industrial 
sectorand promoting investment.
Afterwards, the Eng. Rehaimi discussed the impor-
tance of the private sector and its role in the economic 
development, the prospects of its development and 
providing more support for it, since he has a special 
conviction engendered over the years, that this sector 
commensurate with our needs, capabilities, geographi-
cal location, resources, economical structure, popula-
tion growth, and other factors, indicating that our capa-
bilities and development policies must harnessedfor 
the custody, care and development of the sector.
Eng. Rehaimi added “Although the industrial sector’s 
contribution in general, as indicated statistically, has 
reached up to 13% of gross national product for the 
basic prices; however, I think that its growth rate is 
slow, compared to the economy’s size (the demo-
graphic structure, the Kingdom’s location and the 
natural resources), noting that the sector attracts many 
services in its field, which create significant employ-
ment opportunities. The most important matter of all is 
the sector’s capabilities in development, and we must 
not forget that we have factors that would strengthen 
our negotiation capabilities with others in order to bring 

in and localize technology, and then develop it, or to 
secure privileges from other countries, which are not 
usually obtained through trade negotiations.Noting that 
Kingdom’s political stability, thank God, and its sig-
nificant financial capabilities help in making the invest-
ment in this field as a long-term strategic decision”. 
He also noted that “the goals and visions that I’ve 
found in the national program for the industrial com-
plexes are beautiful and ambitious at the same time; I 
pray to God to grant success to those in charge of this 
program, and at their head the Minister of Commerce 
and Industry; a capable man who understands the 
major role played by this sector and strives for its 
development,and the Minister of Petroleum, whose 
Ministry has a clear strategy in the local industry based 
on the use of the natural resources available in the 
Kingdom from oil, gas and metals, by requiring more 
development that is added locally to the highest levels. 
Although the expected challenges in achieving the 
objectives outlined in the programarehuge, the deter-
mination, the studied plans, and above all the work 
culture are the key to overcoming these challenges.
He also mentioned that the industries existing in 
this phase need newsupport, which isqualitative and 
not quantitative, from the Government side, as the 
Ministry of Trade and Industry undertakes the coor-
dination with all government departments to raise the 
procedures’efficiency that will reflect negatively on the 
performance of the industrial sector.Furthermore, the 
Ministry may also coordinate with all relevant bodies 
and ministries in all the new policies that it envisions, 
which affect the sector’s performance and lead to its 

weak competitiveness, so that new policies are being 
developed based on specific programs and schedules 
that achieve the objectives of all the parties. Moreover, 
the sector can be supported through research and devel-
opment centers supported by the State, which are associ-
ated with universities, particularly in promising sectors.
The Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi has also referred to the 
importance of supporting the government projects 
which directly benefit the industrial sector;for exam-
ple, the trains project, an initiative must be taken for 
now on to reach an initial mutual agreement about the 
privilegesfor transferring the industrial goods managed 
by the private sector for the first five years at least, 
and this is true for various government services.He 
also referred to the importance of promoting in a very 
serious manner, and supervised bya regulator body, 
which is able to use the local product in the govern-
ment projects in general and focus on supporting the 
development of specific and promising sectors in 
particular, in addition to supporting exports in creative 
ways. As for the international assistance, it must be 
corporal and with national industry if applicable and 
without any exceptions. Furthermore, he referred to 
finding a method for communicating with all private 
institutions that have initiatives that may overlap in 
some way with the industrial sector; as well as con-
ducting industrial research and statistics; developing 
workshops with industrial sectors in various forms to 
monitor the development in all standards that concern 
the Department to achieve and analyze its objectives, 
and working with industrial sectors, each in his own 
specialty, to understand them and try to overcome the 
constraints that limit their development -God forbid.If 
all this was carried out optimally, it may lead to new 
resolutions, and modifying some of the existing sys-
tems and procedures, which supports the private sector 
towards growth and prosperity.
The Eng. Rehaimi has also indicated that all these visu-
als about the support methods are not related to direct 
financial support, or large government investments, 
but area qualitative support, which the sector needs 
at this stage, and if this works out with God’s willing,
I have great confidence in his Excellency Dr. Tawfiq 
Al-Rabiah, God bless him, to create a new culture –
a successful culture– which will link its success criteria 
with successful players in its responsibility field.

Eng. Abdullah Rehaimi – MD & CEO of Savola Group

(Savolans Injaz) Initiative  Puts Companies on the Path of (Civil Society)
«Savolans Injaz» was launched, which coin-

cided with the Kingdom’s celebrations of the 

international volunteer day.

The initiative aims to interpret the cooperation 

between «the Saudi Achievement Program» 

and «Savola», which sought to establish the 

idea of volunteering as a lifestyle behavior and 

a strategic objective as it is the hump of the 

societies’ development, and to introduce the 

staff to the program and its programs with the 

participation of the employees of a number of 

companies and voluntary clubs.

The staff has completed 1210 hours of voluntary work 
within the «Savolans Injaz» initiative in the context of 
the agreement between the two sides, which is based 
on providing programs to the staff and training them 
in voluntary work through volunteering for three days 
within two months of the year.
Mr. Tarik Ismail, Director of Corporate Affairs, 

Sustainability of Savola Group, has said that the ini-
tiative aims to strengthen the joint efforts in promoting 
and developing volunteering system in Saudi Arabia, 
and achieve greater success for volunteer projects that 
achieve sustainability.

Furthermore, he indicated that the Group endeavored 
to establish the concept of volunteerism as a civil 
general culture and motivate employees to try or 
retry volunteering, and put the staff on the path to 
community partnership.



The Al-Marai Company 
(36.52% owned by the Savola 
Group) has achieved distinctive 
results for the fourth quarter of 
the fiscal year 2014, as the net 
profit for the fourth quarter has reached 
SAR 428 million compared to the SAR 
373 million for the same quarter last 
year, and that is with an increase of 
14.65%, so that the Al-Marai’s net profit 
during the year 2014 has reached SAR 
1.7 billion, compared to the SAR 1.5 bil-
lion for the same period of the previous 
year with an increase of 11.46%. The 
Company’s sales for the fourth quarter 
of this year has reached SAR 3.3 bil-
lion compared to SAR 3 billion for the 
same quarter of the previous year with 
an increase of 10.7%, bringing the total 
sales of the year 2014 amounted to SAR 
12.6 billion compared with the SAR 
11.2 billion in 2013, and that is with an 
increase of 12.4%.
The reason behind the high sales and 
the profit growth in the fourth quarter 
compared with the same period last year 
is due to the sales growth in the poultry, 
dairy and juices sectors by 34.1% and 
10.7% respectively, although the bak-
ery sector sales has declined by 3.8%. 
Furthermore, the stability of the quarterly 

sales cost has led to an increase 
in the total income by 24.0%, 
and thus an increase in the total 
profit and a reduction in the 
losses of the poultry sector by 

43.0% to reach SAR 72.2 million, in addi-
tion to the reduction in net finance costs. 
On the other hand, as a corollary to the 
continuation of the investment policies, 
infrastructure expansion and the diver-
sification of the product, the distribu-
tion outlets and the geographical spread, 
the initialization and operation expenses 
have generally increased representing an 
increase in the sales and distribution 
expenses, the general and administrative 
expenses and the consumption expenses. 
The reason behind the increase in net 
profit for the year 2014 compared with 
the previous year by 11.5% is due to the 
increase in sales for the year by 12.4%. 
That is as a result of the sales growth in 
all core operating segments, where sales 
of poultry, milk, juices and bakery have 
increased by 29.1%, 12.1% and 6.1% 
respectively, thus raising the total profit 
of the sectors except the poultry sector’s 
whose losses has increased by 17.3%, 
in addition to the reduction in the net 
finance costs due to improved cash man-
agement and hedging operations.

The Herfy Company (49% 
owned by the Savola Group) 
has achieved distinctive 
results for the fourth quarter 
of the fiscal year 2014, as the 
net profit for the fourth quar-
ter has reached SAR 48.7 
million compared to the SAR 
51.3 million for the same 
quarter last year, bringing 
the total net profit during the 12 months 
to SAR 205.8 million, compared to 
the SAR 191.5 million for the same 
period of the previous year, achieving 
an increase of 7.51%. 
The reason behind the decrease in 
the net income of the fourth quarter 
of the year 2014 compared with the 
same quarter of the previous year is 
due to the increase in the salaries and 
operating leases expenses, in addition 
to the sales and marketing expenses, 
and the finance expenses, and that is 
with a value greater than the increase 
value in other incomes and the decrease 
in the Zakat share value during the 
fourth quarter of this year compared 
with the same quarter of the previous 

year 2013. Furthermore, the 
reason behind the increase 
in net income during the 
twelve months of the year 
2014 compared to the same 
period last year is due to 
increase of the sales value to 
SAR 910 million compared 
to SAR 849 million for the 
same period of the previous 

year. The primary reason behind this 
increase is due to the opening of 52 
restaurants this year 2014, with  a stable 
sales cost rate during the current year 
2014 compared with the previous year; 
as well as the increase in the value of 
other incomes achieved during the year 
2014, as the company has achieved 
capital profits (non-recurrent) amount-
ed to approximately 13 million riyals 
from selling a piece of land owned by 
the company and it was included in 
the financial results for the third quar-
ter of the current year, 2014; and the 
reduction in the value of Zakat share 
due to surplus in the Zakat share’s bal-
ance after settling the company’s Zakat  
position until 2013.

Savola Continues Updating Share Monitoring System “Transparency Screen”

In a move designed to further boost 
transparency, Savola has continued 

to update its Share Monitoring System, 
dubbed “The Transparency Screen”. This 
system tracks and displays changes in share-
holding of major shareholders. Categories 
covered by the system now includes: 
Board Members, Senior Executives, Major 
Shareholders, Investment Funds and 
Government Share. The system is open and 
can be accessed through the Savola Website:

www.savola.com
The system is now being regularly updated to 
reflect the movement in major share owner-
ship in order to entrench transparency and 
to facilitate the task for parties interested in 
Savola share tracking.
Below you will find the charts depicting share 
ownership movement for the peroid (from 
January to December, 2014). 
Note The Group’s capital is fixed at SAR 
5.34 billion divided into 533,980,684 ordi-
nary cash shares and the total shareholders 
are about 103,734.
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Herfy Achieves SAR 205 Million Net Profit for the Year 2014
and Opened 52 New Restaurants During 2014

Al-Marai Achieves SAR 1.7 Billion Net Profit for the Year 2014
With an Increase of 7.5% With an Increase of 11.5%



Year ended December 31,
2014

(Unaudited)
2013

(Audited)
Cash flow from operating activities
Net income for the year 2,253,236 2,147,169
Adjustments for non-cash items

Depreciation, amortization, impairment and 
amortization of deferred gain 707,573 657,012
Share in net income of associates and dividend income (927,830) (749,796)
Financial charges – net 281,776 258,961
Gain on disposal of investments (209,700) (231,411)
Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment (4,535) (2,008)

Changes in working capital
Accounts receivable (96,086) 182,855
Inventories (475,253) (514,241)
Prepayments and other receivables 4,626 (264,938)
Accounts payable 363,525 (75,876)
Accrued and other liabilities 193,191 102,122
Employee termination benefits 58,366 (2,782)
Net cash generated from operating activities 2,148,889 1,507,067

Cash flow from investing activities
Dividend received 339,743 352,364
Proceeds from sale of Investment 112,000 672,107
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary 105,754 -
Change in long term receivables 154,058 115,579

Effect of transaction with non - controlling interest
   without change in control  - 40,061
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 114,011 152,709
Net change in other non-current assets (66,661) (81,212)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (1,926,765) (1,160,527)
Net change in deferred tax liability 46,561 12,536
Net cash (utilized in) generated from investing activities (1,121,299) 103,617

Cash flow from financing activities
Net change in short-term borrowings 877,987 212,731
Net change in long term borrowings 404,879 404,383
Net change in restricted deposits financing - 16,586
Changes in non-controlling interest (441,803) (300,464)
Financial charges – net (281,776) (258,961)
Dividends paid (1,192,049) (993,119)
Net cash utilized in financing activities (632,762) (918,844)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents 394,828 691,840
Effect of currency exchange rates on cash and 
cash equivalents (1,214) (271,375)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 1,363,724 943,259
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 1,757,338 1,363,724

Supplemental schedule of non-cash information
Fair value reserve (66,217) 137,693
Currency translation differences (193,263) (184,311)
Directors’ remuneration 2,200 2,200
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SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated cash flow statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated income statement
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

SAVOLA GROUP COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Interim consolidated balance sheet
(All amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes:
- To Review the detailed accounts for this quarter and the previous 

quarter’s, please visit Savola web site: (www.savola.com)
Or Tadawul website: (www.tadawul.com.sa)

Ser. Shareholders name Ownership
Percentage*

1. MASC Holding Company 11.2 %

2. General Organization for Social Insurance 10.2 %

3. Abdullah Mohammed Al-Rabe’ah 8.2 %

4. Abdulgadir Al-Muhaidib & Sons Company 7.9 %

5. Al-Muhaidib Holding Company 6.3 %

* The paid capital of the Savola Group is SR 5.34 billion divided into 
534 million shares having equal nominal value of SR 10 per share,

Savola major shareholders list who owns 5% or more from 
the company shares as of 22nd January 2015

Savola Quarterly Newsletter - 4th Quarter 2014

As at December 31,
2014

(Unaudited)
2013

(Audited)
 Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,684,030 1,363,724
Accounts receivable 1,013,352 1,265,104
Inventories 4,518,344  4,487,663 
Prepayments and other receivables 1,679,003  1,819,913 
Assets classified as held for sale 1,342,430  103,979 

10,237,159 9,040,383
Non-current assets
Long term receivables 321,928 52,320
Investments 8,014,670 7,943,367
Property, plant and equipment 6,732,742    6,382,958   
Intangible assets 1,232,929    1,343,828

16,302,269 15,722,473
Total assets 26,539,428 24,762,856
Liabilities

Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings 3,964,079   3,534,432  
Current maturity of long-term borrowings 445,937 746,484
Accounts payable 2,832,969 2,668,328
Accrued and other liabilities 2,028,344 2,071,121
Liabilities associated with assets as 
held for sale 758,284   92,737  

10,029,613 9,113,102
Non-current liabilities 

Long-term borrowings 4,802,995 4,126,378
Deferred tax liability 80,205  45,939 
Deferred gain 192,411  180,116 
Long-term payables 53,273 54,807
Employee termination benefits 372,178   350,969  

5,501,062 4,758,209
Total liabilities 15,530,675 13,871,311
Equity

Share capital 5,339,807  5,339,807 
Share premium 342,974  342,974 
Statutory reserve 1,594,911 1,387,678
General reserve 4,000  4,000 
Retained earnings 3,733,430 3,072,000
Fair value reserve 65,775  131,992 
Effect of acquisition transaction 
with non-controlling interest without 
change in control (133,690)  27,905 
Currency translation differences (849,369) (655,379)
Equity attributable to shareholders’ of 
the parent company 10,097,838 9,650,977

Non-controlling interest 910,915 1,240,568
Total equity 11,008,753 10,891,545
Total liabilities and equity 26,539,428 24,762,856
Contingencies and commitments 

Three-month period
ended December 31,

Year ended
December 31,

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Audited)

2014
(Unaudited)

2013
(Audited)

Revenues 6,843,766 5,883,895 26,571,228 25,280,718
Cost of sales (5,492,196) (4,817,636) (21,724,604) (20,507,182)
Gross profit 1,351,570 1,066,259 4,846,624 4,773,536
Share in net income of associates  
and dividend income of available-for-
sale investments - net 187,526 226,462 975,222 760,379
Total income 1,539,096 1,292,721 5,821,846 5,533,915

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing (684,688) (566,506) (2,705,305) (2,443,192)
General and administrative (220,394) (177,825) (632,398) (600,996)
Total expenses (905,082) (744,331) (3,337,703) (3.044,188)
Income from operations 634,014 548,390 2,484,143 2,489,727
Other income (expenses)
Gain on disposal of investments - 231,411 209,700 231,411
Impairment loss (67,400) (100,000) (67,400) (100,000)
Financial charges (20,714) (36,995) (265,809) (240,167)
Income before zakat and foreign  taxes 545,900 642,806 2,360,634 2,380,971
Zakat and foreign income tax (62,774) (45,154) (157,684) (303,321)
Income from continuing operations 483,126 597,652 2,202,950 2,077,650
Income from discontinued operations 13,275 9,584 50,286 69,519
Net income for the period/year 496,401 607,236 2,253,236 2,147,169

Net income attributable to: 
Shareholders’ of the parent company 434,357 564,159 2,072,319 1,704,481
Non-controlling interest’s share of 

period’s/year’s net income in subsidiaries 62,044 43,077 180,917 442,688
Net income for the period/year 496,401 607,236 2,253,236 2,147,169
Earnings per share:
Operating income 1.19 1.05 4.65 4.92
Net income for the period / year attributable 
to the shareholders’ of the parent company 0.81 1.08 3.88 3.37
Weighted average number of shares out-
standing (in thousand) 533,981 522,654 533,981 505,663
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 شركة مجموعة صافولا




 شركة مجموعة صافولا




شركة مجمـوعـة صافولا



















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











































































          


www.tadawul.com.sa

www.savola.com




*  
  
  
  
  
  

  *
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
      
     

      

 wwwsavolacom   




     
         


 










   
    
     
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     


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
  
      



     
        

      

   





   

     



      

    
      


     



       


       
      
       

    
    
    
     

    


      
    
     

      
       
     
     
       
     
     
     











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
       
        
   

        
         



       
          

      
         

“
     ”   
         
        

 
         

         

 

      
        

“
     ”    
       
         
       

       

        
         
        









     

       
        
       


        
         


   
       



        
        


       
         
       
        
            
    


         


 
          












      
      



      
      

       
      




        



      


      
      


      


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

 

    
      
     







     
    


     
   
    

    
      




    
     




       
  
 
     

 
      
      
    
      


     
    

       
       

     
      
    
     
    

      
     
     
    
     
     
     
 
     
   
     

      
      
      
 

 



     
        

       
      
      










      







        
       












     


     

     
     

       


     

      








        

       
     
       
      



    



      
       


       


    
       
     

      
       

       


      



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



              


           
 –    –       
             
           
 


           
           
            
           
           

         –
 

.
           

        


    


           


         


           
        


           
          –  
          





         
             
     




كلمة العضو المنتدب
والرئيس التنفيذي

م. عبد ا� محمد نور رحيمي





  "  " 
     


     



      

     



 






              



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ا�فتتاحية

أ. سليمان عبدالقادر المهيدب



 

 


           



        
        
         
         
         

         






       
         

           

         




        
          
         
         


        
         
         
           
         


            
        

        
        









         
        
        
        
        
       
    
      
       

      
        



      
       
       
       
       



       
       


        
        




         

     


      
       
      
       








              



 




   




             
   







            








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






























































































www.savola.com








      
           
           
           

       
          
 
          
         



.


